

No. 18-5188

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Hank Schrader,

Petitioner,

v.

State of New Tejas,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

Brief for the Petitioner

Team No. 43
Counsel for the Petitioner

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below.....	xi
Statement of Jurisdiction	xi
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	xi
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument	4
Argument.....	8
I. District courts should resolve material factual disputes necessary to determine Supremacy Clause immunity on a pretrial motion to dismiss	8
A. Supremacy Clause immunity will only remain effective if district courts resolve material factual disputes pretrial.....	11
1. The effectiveness of Supremacy Clause immunity is undermined if state prosecutors can obstruct enforcement of unpopular federal laws simply by alleging a disputed fact	12
2. This Court and Congress repeatedly alter norms to ensure the effectiveness of governmental immunities by inserting a federal judge and ensuring pretrial resolution of immunities	13
B. Rule 12 encourages district courts to resolve immunity issues on a pretrial motion to dismiss	18
C. District courts are the superior arbiter of disputed material facts underlying criminal immunities.....	20
D. The Sixth Amendment does not require a jury determination of disputed material facts underlying Supremacy Clause immunity	22

II. The Supremacy Clause immunity test should be at least as protective as the qualified immunity test.....	24
A. Supremacy Clause immunity should include discretionary actions	26
B. Supremacy Clause immunity should not include subjective intent.....	29
1. Including subjective intent erodes the functional protection of Supremacy Clause immunity	30
2. Including subjective intent is inconsistent with Fourth Amendment precedent.....	32
C. Supremacy Clause immunity should protect federal officers who do not violate clearly established federal law	35
1. The Due Process Clause requires courts to ask whether a federal officer violated clearly established federal law to provide fair warning.....	36
2. The Supremacy Clause’s purpose is frustrated if courts do not ask whether a federal officer violated clearly established federal law.....	37
i. Supremacy Clause immunity stems from federal law not state law	38
ii. Focusing on state law creates an unworkable standard that burdens federal officers	38
iii. Federalism principles prohibit state law from controlling federal officers.....	39
Conclusion	43
Certificate of Service.....	44
Certificate of Compliance.....	45
Appendix A	A-1
Appendix B	B-1
Appendix C	C-1

Table of Authorities

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	25–26, 35
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	35
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seeling, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	42
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)	27
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	25
<i>City of Lawton v. Lusby</i> , 474 U.S. 805 (1985)	29
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	41
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	33
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	32
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927)	20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	32–33
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	36

<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	16
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	16–17
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920)	38
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908)	14
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	33
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	42
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	24, 27, 40, 42
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	13, 16, 31
<i>Ohio v. Thomas</i> , 173 U.S. 276 (1899)	8, 22–23, 25, 41
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	32–33, 39
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	33
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	25
<i>Rose v. Arkansas State Police</i> , 479 U.S. 1 (1986)	40
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	31, 35

<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	32
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	30
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879)	12, 26, 38–40
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	32
<i>United States v. Allegheny Cty.</i> , 322 U.S. 174 (1944)	37
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 355 U.S. 466 (1958)	37
<i>United States ex rel. Drury v. Lewis</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1906)	22
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	30, 36
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. 115 (1809)	42
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	32
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	15
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	36
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	15, 33
